

# 11-4416-cr

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—against—

*Appellee,*

DANIELLE CHIESI,

*Defendant,*

RAJ RAJARATNAM,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

## BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

PATRICIA ANN MILLETT  
TERENCE JOSEPH LYNAM  
JAMES EAMONN SHERRY  
HYLAND HUNT  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

SAMIDH GUHA  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
1 Bryant Park  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 812-1000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Constitutional And Statutory Framework ..... 3

    B. Factual And Procedural Background ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. TITLE III AND THE CONSTITUTION MANDATE SUPPRESSION ..... 20

    A. Standard Of Review ..... 22

    B. Binding Precedent Mandates Statutory Suppression ..... 22

        1. *The “Full and Complete Statement” Requirements and Prior-Authorization Mandate are Critical Limitations on Wiretaps..... 24*

        2. *The Government’s Disregard of those Statutory Preconditions Mandates Suppression ..... 26*

        3. *Title III Does Not Permit Post Hoc Factual Justification ..... 30*

    C. The Fourth Amendment Mandates Suppression ..... 33

        1. *Prior Judicial Review Is Constitutionally Indispensable ..... 34*

        2. *Only the “Remaining Content” of the Original Affidavit Can Sustain this Search ..... 36*

        3. *Facts First Alleged and Found at the Franks Hearing Cannot Sustain the Warrant..... 39*

        4. *Compounding the False Statements with Materially Misleading Omissions Does Not Make the Government Better Off..... 43*

        5. *A Proper Fourth Amendment and Title III Analysis Requires Suppression ..... 48*

        6. *Neither Probable Cause Nor Necessity Was Established ..... 50*

        7. *Suppression Requires Reversal ..... 55*

II. THE PREJUDICIALLY ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTION  
REQUIRES REVERSAL OF COUNTS 6-14.....56

A. Standard Of Review .....56

B. The “Factor However Small” Instruction Eliminated The  
Statutory Causation Element.....56

CONCLUSION .....62

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

U.S. Constitution, Amendment IV..... 1a

18 U.S.C. § 2510 ..... 2a

18 U.S.C. § 2515 ..... 7a

18 U.S.C. § 2516 ..... 8a

18 U.S.C. § 2518 ..... 13a

15 U.S.C. § 78j ..... 21a

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 23a

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1 ..... 24a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Baldwin v. Placer Cnty.</i> , 418 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	43
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964).....	48
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	48
<i>Capital Currency Exch., N.V. v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	58
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....	29
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	19, 57, 58
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	5, 7, 35
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	8, 52, 59
<i>Elkind v. Liggett &amp; Myers, Inc.</i> , 635 F.2d 156 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	60
<i>Fiero v. Financial Indus. Regulatory Auth.</i> , 660 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972).....	6, 22

*Giordenello v. United States*,  
357 U.S. 480 (1958).....4

*Groh v. Ramirez*,  
540 U.S. 551 (2004).....32

*Henry v. United States*,  
361 U.S. 98 (1959).....47

*Johnson v. United States*,  
333 U.S. 10 (1948).....46

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....5, 31, 34, 45

*SEC v. Adler*,  
137 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998) .....58

*SEC v. Lipson*,  
278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002) .....58

*SEC v. Monarch Fund*,  
608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979) .....59

*SEC v. Warde*,  
151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1998) .....8

*Seminole Tribe v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....58

*Skilling v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....21

*United States v. Amanuel*,  
615 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2010) .....23

*United States v. Anderson*,  
533 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2008) .....58

*United States v. Awadallah*,  
349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003) .....*passim*

*United States v. Banki*,  
660 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 2011) .....59

*United States v. Bianco*,  
998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993) .....32

*United States v. Biasucci*,  
786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986) .....35

*United States v. Blackmon*,  
273 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2001) .....38

*United States v. Canfield*,  
212 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2000) .....22, 36

*United States v. Capra*,  
501 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974) .....31

*United States v. Chestman*,  
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) (en banc) .....8

*United States v. Concepcion*,  
579 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2009) .....24, 38, 54

*United States v. Coreas*,  
419 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2005) .....37

*United States v. Falso*,  
544 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008) .....52

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
--- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 6351862 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2011) .....56

*United States v. Ferguson*,  
758 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1985) .....29, 39

*United States v. Fermin*,  
32 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1994) .....29

*United States v. Finley*,  
612 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2010) .....44

*United States v. Gagnon*,  
373 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2004) .....51

*United States v. Gigante*,  
538 F.2d 502 (2d Cir. 1976) .....24

*United States v. Giordano*,  
416 U.S. 505 (1974).....*passim*

*United States v. Harris*,  
464 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2006) .....43, 49

*United States v. Huss*,  
482 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1973) .....24

*United States v. Lilla*,  
699 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1983) .....*passim*

*United States v. Marion*,  
535 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1976) .....25, 61

*United States v. Martinez-Santos*,  
184 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1999) .....29

*United States v. Masotto*,  
73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996) .....56

*United States v. O’Hagan*,  
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....57, 58

*United States v. Royer*,  
549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008) .....57

*United States v. Smith*,  
155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998) .....58

*United States v. Teicher*,  
987 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1993) .....57

*United States v. U.S. District Court*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972).....*passim*

*United States v. Weingarten*,  
632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011) .....21

*Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary*,  
401 U.S. 560 (1971).....45

*Winston v. Lee*,  
470 U.S. 753 (1985).....35

*Wojchowski v. Daines*,  
498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007) .....58

*Wong Sun v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 471 (1963).....4, 20

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

U.S. Const., Amend. IV .....*passim*

15 U.S.C.  
§ 77q.....6  
§ 78j(b).....6, 8, 56

18 U.S.C.  
§ 1348.....6  
§ 2510(9).....7  
§§ 2510 - 2522 .....6  
§ 2510 (note).....6  
§ 2511(1).....6  
§ 2515.....7, 23  
§ 2516.....6, 38  
§ 2518(1)(b) .....7, 23, 31  
§ 2518(1)(c) .....7, 23, 31  
§ 2518(3).....7, 23, 30  
§ 2518(10)(a) .....2, 7, 23  
§ 3231.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

45 U.S.C. § 51 .....57

**RULES AND REGULATIONS:**

17 C.F.R.  
    § 240.10b-5 .....6, 56  
    § 240.10b5-1 .....6  
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(2)..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITY:**

*Exchange Act Release No. 17,480*, 21 S.E.C. Docket 1401, 1981 WL 36329  
    (Jan. 22, 1981).....59
